## समाचार पत्र में प्रकाशन बाबत

कायोलय सहायक आयुक्त देवस्थान विभाग, अजमेर

(पताः राजस्थान लोक सेवा आयोग के सामने, कांकरदा भूणाभाय, जयपुर रोड़, अजमेर) फोन - 0145-2970444 E-mail: AC.AJMER.DEV@RAJASTHAN.GOV.IN क्रमांक / लेखा / नवीन कार्य / देव / 2024-25 / 1306 दिनांक : 14.06.2024

## निविदा सूचना संख्या :- 01/2024-25

भीलवाडा जिले के आसीन्द तहसील में स्थित निम्नलिखित राजकीय प्रत्यक्ष प्रभार श्रेणी के मन्दिरों की मरम्मत एवं जीर्णोद्धार का कार्य (जी. शिड्यूल अनुसार) पंजीकृत ठेकेदार से निर्धारित प्रपत्र में मृहरबंद निविदाएं आमंत्रित की जाती है :-

क्र.सं.	राजकीय प्रत्यक्ष प्रभार मंदिर के नाम व विवरण	व्यय राशि
1	श्री लक्ष्मी नारायण मंदिर तहसील–आसीन्द, जिला–भीलवाडा।	राशि 5.00 लाख
2	श्री गोपालेश्वर मंदिर तहसील-आसीन्द, जिला-भीलवाडा।	राशि 5.00 लाख

प्रत्येक मंदिर हेतु पृथक निविदा प्रपत्र पूर्ण रूप से भरकर मय धरोहर राशि व निविदा शुल्क के डी.डी. / बैंकर चैक दिनांक 24.06.2024 को दोपहर 2.00 बजे तक कार्यालय सहायक आयुक्त देवस्थान विभाग, अजमेर में प्रस्तुत करने होंगें। निविदा उसी दिन उपस्थित निविदाताओं के समक्ष दोपहर 3.00 बजे खोली जावेगी।

निविदा की अन्य शर्तें / विवरण की जानकारी किसी भी कार्य दिवस में कार्यालय से प्राप्त की जा सकती है। निविदा सूचना मय प्रपत्र व शर्ते विभागीय वेबसाईट devasthan.rajasthan.gov.in व sppp.rajasthan.gov.in पर देखी जा सकती है।

> (गिरीश कुमार बचानी) सहायक आयुक्त देवस्थान विभाग, अजमेर

RajKaj Ref 8081202



Signature valid

Digitally signed by girls kumar Designation . Assist at Commissioner

Date: 2024.06.

Reason: Approve

# **BID DOCUMENT**

Repair & Renovation Works of Direct Charge Govt. Temple Shri Laxminarayan Ji at Asind District Bhilwara (Raj.)

NIT No.01 / 2024-25

(पताः राजस्थान लोक सेवा आयोग के सामने, कांकरदा भूणाभाय, जयपुर रोड़, अजमेर) E-mail: AC.AJMER.DEV@RAJASTHA.N.GOV.IN फोन — 0145—2970444

## Notice Inviting Bid No. 01/2024-25

Offline bids are invited on behalf of the Governor of Rajasthan from eligible enlisted "A,B,C,D" class contractors, Rajasthan and meeting eligibility criteria. Details of this Bid notification and pre-qualification criteria can also be seen in NIB exhibited on web site http://sppp.rajasthan.gov.in

NIB No	Particulars of work	NIB Cost
01/ 2024-25	Repair & Renovation Works of Direct Charge Govt. Temple Shri Laxminarayan Ji at Asind District Bhilwara (Raj.)	Rs 4.94- Lacs

### **Important Dates:-**

S.No.	Events	Date & time	Website / Locations
1	Date & time for downloading	From 16-06-2024 09:30 AM to	http://www.sppp.rajasthan.
1.	of bid document.	24-06-2024 up to 12.00 Noon	gov.in
	Date & time for submission of	24-06-2024 up to 2.00 PM	Office of the Assistant
2.	bid document		Commissioner Devasthan
	bid document		Department Ajmer
	Date & Time for Opening of	24-06-2024 at 3.00 PM	Office of the Assistant
3.	Bid.	raje (lije ili teknika franjarja erijena A	Commissioner Devasthan
	Bid.	and the second consequence of	Department Ajmer

### 1. General details of bid:

S. No.	Item	Details
1.	Bid Document Cost	Rs. 500/- to be deposited through DD (Favour of Assistant Commissione Devasthan Department Ajmer)
2.	Bid Security	Bid Security is 2% deposited through DD (Favour Of Assistant Commissioner Devasthan Department Ajmer)
3.	Period of completion	3 Months
4.	Liability Period	6 Months

Assistant Commissioner Devasthan Department, Ajmer

(पताः राजस्थान लोक सेवा आयोग के सामने, कांकरदा भूणाभाय, जयपुर रोड़, अजमेर) E-mail: AC.AJMER.DEV@RAJASTHA.N.GOV.IN फोन — 0145—2970444

### **PRICE BID**

Name of Work: -

Repair & Renovation Works of Direct Charge Govt. Temple Shri Laxminarayan Ji at Asind District Bhilwara (Raj.)

NIT No. :- 01/2024-25

Item No. :- 01

S.No.	Particulars	G-Schedule Amount	Rates to be quoted by the contractor
1.	Repair & Renovation Works of Direct Charge Govt. Temple Shri Laxminarayan Ji at Asind District Bhilwara (Raj.)	494218.00	% (above / Below)

#### **Terms & Conditions:-**

- G-Schedule is based on PWD BSR-2022. Any topographical error in nomenclature and rate
  of items shall be corrected as per relevant BSR and approved rates. In case of any dispute,
  decision of Assistant Commissioner Devasthan Department Ajmer shall be final.
- 2. Rates are inclusive of all leads and lifts if not especially not mentioned.

 GST, income tax, royalty and other taxes will be recovered as per rules and rates and as per the directions issued by the Govt. and effective during the contract period.

Signature of Contractor

Assistant Commissioner Devasthan Department Ajmer

## OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER, II, DEVASTHAN, AJMER,

Estimated Earnest Money Tender Period Date of Cost 2% Fee Selling Receipt

### SCHEUDLE "G"

NAME OF WORK: - REPAIR WORK OF TEMPLE SHRI LAXMINARAYAN JI AT ASIND, DISTT. BHILWARA (RAJ.)

{Based on P.W.D. B.S.R.2022}

S. No	Particular	Quantity	Rate	Unit	Amount
1.	Carriage of earth/ building material and road material etc. by manual or by mechanical transport including loading unloading etc. (lead for 20 km)		240.00	p.cum	12000.00
2.	Providing and laying in position cement concrete including curing, compaction etc. complete in specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering – All work up to plinth level. M15 grade Nominal Mix ( with graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)		4544.00	p.cum	54528.00
3.	Providing & fixing UV stabilised fiberglass reinforced plastic sheet roofing upto any pitch including fixing with polymer coated "J" or "L" hooks, bolts & nuts 8mm dia. G.I plain/bitumen washers complete but excluding the cost of purlins, rafters, trusses etc. The sheets shall be manufactured out of 2400 TEX panel rovigs incorporating minimum 0.3% Ultra-voilet stabiliser in resin system under approximately 2400 psi and hot cured. They shall be of uniform pigmentation and thickness without air pockets and shall conform to IS 10192 and IS 12866. The sheets shall be opaque or translucent, clear or pigmented, textured or smooth as specified.		1872.00	p.sqmt	74880.00
4.	Providing and laying in position specified grade of cement concrete for RCC structural elements upto floor five leve including curing, compaction, finishing with rendering in cement sand mortar 1:3 (1 cement: 3 coarse sand) and making good the joints and cost of plastizers( if required) excluding the cost of centering, shuttering and reinforcement for Beams, suspended floors, roofs, griders having slopes up to 15°, landings, balconies, shelves, chajjas, lintels, bands, plain windows sills, staircases and spiral staircases etc. M20 grade Nominal Mix / Design Mix	6.00 cum	5185.00	D. CHAPTER	21110.00
5.	Centering & shuttering with plywood or steel sheets including strutting, propping bracing both ways with steel props and removal of formwork		5185.00	p.cum	31110.00

6. Pr R. be (in to La fa to fo bi fi 7. P m cc 8. W ap e b b re 9. P a m 10. P m	roviding and fabricating reinforcement for .C.C. work including straightening, cutting, ending, placing in position and binding neluding cost of binding wire) all complete up of floor five level, abour charges for cutting, bending for abrication and binding reinforcement (plain or or/ribbed/TMT steel) as per drawing and design or R.C.C. and R.B. work including cost of inding wire with all lead and lift up to floor two level complete.  Claster on new surface on wall in cement sand nortar 1:4 including raking of joints etc. omplete fine finish 20 mm thick.  Vall painting with plastic emulsion paint of pproved brand and manufacture to give an	700.00Kg 540.00sq	89.00 89.00	p.sqmt	62300.00
7. Process of the second secon	laster on new surface on wall in cement sand nortar 1:4 including raking of joints etc. omplete fine finish 20 mm thick.  Vall painting with plastic emulsion paint of pproved brand and manufacture to give an	540.00sq	227.00		
9. P an n 10. P	pproved brand and manufacture to give an		227.00	p.sqmt	122580.00
9. P a n 10. P	ven shade. New work including preparation of base with primer putty lippy complete in all espect.		80.00	p.sqmt	43200.00
n	Painting with enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade. Two or more coats on new work.		69.00	p.sqmt	4140.00
p v o	Providing and fixing steel gate grating and grills made of angles. Tees, square bars or other flats black pipe with holdfast and fitting complete as per design and drawing including cutting welding and fabrication with priming coat of red boxide. Add extra of square, rectangular hollow ubular sections are used. Add extra if grills are made of flats only	400.00 Kg.	96.00	p.kg	38400.00
11. F	Providing & laying broken glazed titles on roof broken glazed tiles not less than 9 Kg/Sqm) on top of hot bitumen @ 1.7 Kg/Sqm. (1.40 Kg of VG-40 (30/40 )grade and 0.30 Kg/Sqm. Of VG-10 (80/100) grade) and joints filled with cement mortar 1:2 (1 cement:2 marble dust mixed with water proofing compund all complete as per direction of Engineer in-charge.		317.00	p.sqmt	28530.00
12. I	Dismantling of old plaster or skirting ,raking out joints and cleaning the surface for plaster including disposal of rubbish to the dumping		15.00	p.sqmt	8100.00 <b>494218.00</b>

Assistant Engineer, Devasthan, Udaipur

Assistant Commissions 6 24

I/We hereby agreed to completed the above work @ -----/below the "G" Schedule

---% Above

SIGNATURE OF CONTRACTOR CLASS: ADDRESS

# **BID DOCUMENT**

Repair & Renovation Works of Direct Charge Govt. Temple Shri Gopaleshwar Ji at Asind District Bhilwara (Raj.)

NIT No.02 / 2024-25

(पताः राजस्थान लोक सेवा आयोग के सामने, कांकरदा भूणाभाय, जयपुर रोड़, अजमेर) E-mail: AC.AJMER.DEV@RAJASTHA.N.GOV.IN फोन — 0145—2970444

## Notice Inviting Bid No. 02/2024-25

Offline bids are invited on behalf of the Governor of Rajasthan from eligible enlisted "A,B,C,D" class contractors, Rajasthan and meeting eligibility criteria. Details of this Bid notification and prequalification criteria can also be seen in NIB exhibited on web site http://sppp.rajasthan.gov.in

NIB No	Particulars of work	NIB Cost
02/ 2024-25	Repair & Renovation Works of Direct Charge Govt. Temple Shri Gopaleshwar Ji at Asind District Bhilwara (Raj.)	Rs 4.99 Lacs

### **Important Dates:-**

S.No.	Events	Date & time	Website / Locations	
	Date & time for downloading	From 16-06-2024 09:30 AM to	http://www.sppp.rajasthan.	
1.	of bid document.	24-06-2024 up to 12.00 Noon	gov.in	
			Office of the Assistant	
2.	Date & time for submission of bid document	24-06-2024 up to 2.00 PM	Commissioner Devasthan	
			Department Ajmer	
	Date & Time for Opening of Bid.	ening of 24-06-2024 at 3.00 PM	Office of the Assistant	
3.			Commissioner Devasthan	
		to the second and the second at the second a	Department Ajmer	

### 2. General details of bid:

S. No.	Item	Details				
1.	Bid Document Cost	Rs. 500/- to be deposited through DD (Favour of Assistant Commissione Devasthan Department Ajmer)				
2.	Bid Security	Bid Security is 2% deposited through DD (Favour Of Assistant Commissioner Devasthan Department Ajmer)				
3.	Period of completion	2 Months				
4.	Liability Period	6 Months				

Assistant Commissioner Devasthan Department Ajmer

(पताः राजस्थान लोक सेवा आयोग के सामने, कांकरदा भूणाभाय, जयपुर रोड़, अजमेर) E-mail: AC.AJMER.DEV@RAJASTHA.N.GOV.IN फोन — 0145—2970444

### PRICE BID

Name of Work: -

Repair & Renovation Works of Direct Charge Govt. Temple

Shri Gopaleshwar Ji at Asind District Bhilwara (Raj.)

NIT No. :- 02/2024-25

Item No. :- 01

S.No.	Particulars	G-Schedule Amount	Rates to be quoted by the contractor
1.	Repair & Renovation Works of Direct Charge Govt. Temple Shri Gopaleshwar Ji at Asind District Bhilwara (Raj.)	4,99,549.00	% (above / Below)

#### **Terms & Conditions:-**

- G-Schedule is based on PWD BSR-2022. Any topographical error in nomenclature and rate
  of items shall be corrected as per relevant BSR and approved rates. In case of any dispute,
  decision of Assistant Commissioner Devasthan Department Ajmer shall be final.
- 2. Rates are inclusive of all leads and lifts if not especially not mentioned.

 GST, income tax, royalty and other taxes will be recovered as per rules and rates and as per the directions issued by the Govt. and effective during the contract period.

Signature of Contractor

Assistant Commissioner Devasthan Department Ajmer

# OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER, II, DEVASTHAN, AJMER,

Estimated Earnest Money Tender Period Date of Cost 2% Fee Selling Receipt

## SCHEUDLE "G"

NAME OF WORK: - REPAIR WORK OF TEMPLE SHRI GOPALESHWAR JI AT ASIND, DISTT. BHILWARA(RAJ.)

{Based on P.W.D. B.S.R.2022}

S.	Particular	Quantity	Rate	Unit	Amount
No 1.	unioading etc. ( lead for 20 km)	50 cum	240.00	p.cum	12000.00
2.	Providing and laying in position cement concrete including curing, compaction etc. complete in specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering – All work up to plinth level. M15 grade Nominal Mix (with graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)	12.00 cum	4544.00	p.cum	54528.00
3.	Brick masonry in Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : :6 coarse sand) for brick work in super structure up to third story. Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand)	12.00 cum	4263.00	p.cum	51156.00
5.	Providing and laying in position specified grade of cement concrete for RCC structural elements upto floor five leve including curing, compaction, finishing with rendering in cement sand mortar 1:3 (1 cement: 3 coarse sand) and making good the joints and cost of plastizers (if required) excluding the cost of centering, shuttering and reinforcement for Beams, suspended floors, roofs, griders having slopes up to 15°, landings, balconies, shelves, chajjas, lintels, bands, plain windows sills, staircases and spiral staircases etc. M20 grade Nominal Mix / Design Mix	6.00 cum	5185.00	p.cum	31110.00
3.	steel sheets including strutting, proppin bracing both ways with steel props an removal of formwork for upto floor fiv level for: Walls (an thickness) includin attached pilasters, buttresses plinth an string course.	d e g	289.00	p.sqm	t 14450.00

7

6.	Providing and fabricating reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding (including cost of binding wire) all complete up to floor five level. Labour charges for cutting, bending for fabrication and binding reinforcement (plain or tor/ribbed/TMT steel) as per drawing and design for R.C.C. and R.B. work including cost of binding wire with all lead and lift up	700 00K a	89.00	P.kg	62300.00
	to floor five level complete.	700.00Kg	89.00	1.kg	02500.00
7.	Plaster on new surface on wall in cement sand mortar 1:4 including raking of joints etc. complete fine finish 20 mm thick.	270.00sq	227.00	p.sqmt	61290.00
8.	Wall painting with plastic emulsion paint of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade. New work including preparation of base with primer putty lippy complete in all respect.	540.00sqm	80.00	p.sqmt	43200.00
9.	Painting with enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture to give an even	60.00sqmt	69.00	p.sqmt	4140.00
10.	Providing and fixing stainless steel railing made of Hollow tubes, channels, plates etc., including welding, grinding, buffing, polishing and making curvature (wherever required) and fitting the same with necessary stainless steel nuts and bolts complete, i/c fixing the railing with necessary accessories & stainless steel dash fasteners, stainless steel bolts etc., of required size, on the top of the floor or the side of waist slab with suitable arrangement as per approval of Engineer-in-charge, (for payment purpose only weight of stainless steel members shall be considered excluding fixing accessories such as nuts, bolts, fasteners etc.).(a) Grade 304	150.00 Kg	503.00	p.Kg	75450.00
11.	Providing and fixing glazing in aluminium door, window, ventilator shutters and partitions etc. with PVS / neoprene gasket etc. complete as per the architectural drawings and the directions of engineer-incharge. (Cost of aluminium snap beading shall be paid in basic item.) With float glass panes of 8 mm thickness	18.00sqmt	1235.00	p.sqmt	22230.00
	with suitable screw at not exceeding 150mm distance.	18.00sqmt	617.00	P.sqmt	11106.00

				Total Rs.	499549.00
	2x2.5 sqm mm+1x1.5 sqmm	100 Mtr	48.03	p.mtr	4800.00
	regd. Gr. 1 3x1.5 sqm mm	100 Mtr	35.66	p.mtr	3366.00
	existing surface/recessed conduit/casing				
	of 1.1 KV grade and approved make in				
	flexible copper condr. ISI marked IS: 694				
16.	S/D FR PVC insulated & unsheathed				
	Long Point ( uo to 10 Mtr)	10 Nos	438.75	Each	4387.00
	Medium Point (up to 6 mtr)	10 Nos	312.75	Each	3125.00
	Short Point (uptp 3 Mtr)	10 Nos	199.12	Each	1991.00
	as regd. Gr.1				
	cup washers making connection testing etc.				
	laminated sheet zinc plated/brass screws			1	
	6 A switch 3.0 mm thick phenolic				
	looping in switch board & false ceiling pt.				
	screw less cage connectors for neutral				
	18 SWG M.S.box with earth terminal				
	PVC conduit & its accessories round tiles.				
	surface/recessed ISI marked medium duty				
	insulated flexible copper earth condr. 1.1 KV grade IS: 694 of app. Make in				
	1.1 KV grade and 1.5 Sq.mm FR PVC				
	insulated unsheathed flexible copper condr.				
	pt./call bell pt. with 1.5 Sq.mm FR PVC				
15.	Wring of light p./fan pt./exhaust fan				
	the dumping ground within 50 meter lead.	270.00sqmt	15.00	p.sqmt	4050.00
	for plaster including disposal of rubbish to	270 00	15.00		4050.00
	raking out joints and cleaning the surface				
14.	Dismantling of old plaster or skirting				
	direction of Engineer in- charge.			-	
	water proofing compund all complete as per				
	1 :2 (1 cement:2 marble dust mixed with	110.00sqmt	317.00	p.sqmt	34870.00
	grade) and joints filled with cement mortar			1	2 1070 00
	and 0.30 Kg/Sqm. Of VG-10 (80/100)				
	Kg/Sqm. (1.40 Kg of VG-40 (30/40 )grade				
	Kg/Sqm) on top of hot bitumen @ 1.7				
13.	Providing & laying broken glazed titles on roof ( broken glazed tiles not less than 9				

Assistant Engineer, Devasthan, Udaipur

Assistant Commissioner

Devasthan, Ajmer

I/We hereby agreed to completed the above work @ -----Above /below the "G" Schedule

SIGNATURE OF CONTRACTOR CLASS: ADDRESS

## ई-निविदा की शर्ते

निविदा प्रपत्रों को वेबसाईट http://sppp.rajasthan.gov.inसे डाउनलोड किया जा सकता है। इस निविदा में भाग लेने वाले संवेदक निविदा के निविदा प्रपत्र मय निविदा शुल्क सहित मोहर बंद लिफाफे में कार्यालय सहायक आयुक्त देवस्थान विभाग, अजमेर में जमा कराएं।

निविदा हेतु ए, बी, सी, डी श्रेणी के संवेदक पात्र होंगें।

- 1. धरोहर राशि निविदा प्रपत्र में दर्शायी गई कुल अनुमानित लागत की दो प्रतिशत होगी, जो नियमानुसार सहायक आयुक्त, देवस्थान विभाग, अजमेर के नाम देय होगी।
- 2. निविदा प्रपत्रों हेतु आवेदन डाउनलोड करने की अवधि दिनांक 16.06.2024 प्रातः 09.30 बजे से दिनांक 24.06.2024 मध्याह्न 12.00 बजे तक होगी।
- 3. निविदा प्रपत्र कार्यालय सहायक आयुक्त, देवस्थान विभाग, अजमेर में दिनांक 24.06.2024 मध्याह 2.00 बजे तक जमा कराये जा सकते है एवं प्राप्त निविदायें, उपस्थित निविदादाताओं के समक्ष कार्यालय पिरसर में दिनांक 24.06.2024 को दोपहर 3.00 बजे खोली जायेगी। यदि किसी कारणवश उस दिन अवकाश रहता है तो अगले दिन उसी समय व उसी स्थान पर निविदा खोली जाएगी।
- 4. कार्यों के सम्मुख उपरोक्तानुसार वर्णित कार्यालय में संवेदक द्वारा दिनांक 16.06.2024 से दिनांक 24.06.2024 तक किसी भी कार्य दिवस में निविदा प्रपत्र को देखा जा सकता है अथवा वेबसाईट http://sppp.rajasthan.gov.in पर भी देखा जा सकता है। निविदा प्रपत्रों के साथ निविदाकर्ता के लिए योग्यता सूचना तथा निविदाकर्ता की पात्रता, स्पेसिफिकेशन विभिन्न कार्यों की मात्रा एवं दरों का विवरण, नियम, शर्ते एवं अन्य विवरण वर्णित है।
- 5. निविदा प्रपत्र इस कार्यालय में दिनांक 24.06.2024 को दोपहर 2.00 बजे तक जमा कराना आवश्यक है। निविदा प्रपत्र के साथ निविदा शुल्क राशि रूपये 100/— (अक्षरे रूपये सौ मात्र) डिमाण्ड ड्राफ्ट सहायक आयुक्त, देवस्थान विभाग, अजमेर में जमा कराना होगा।
- 6. निविदा खोलने की दिनांक से 3 दिवसों तक निविदा स्वीकृति हेतु मान्य (open) रहेगी। यदि निविदाकर्ता उस अवधि में अपनी निविदा अथवा शर्तो में किसी प्रकार का संशोधन करता है अथवा अपनी निविदा वापस ले लेता है तो उसकी धरोहर राशि जब्त कर ली जावेगी।
- 7. प्रत्येक मंदिर के निर्धारित कार्य अधिकतम राशि रूपये 5,00,000 / का भुगतान किया जा सकेगा।
- 8. यदि संवेदक का नजदीकी रिश्तेदार (प्रथम रक्त संबंध व उनके पित / पत्नी) कार्य से संबंधित वृत्त अथवा अधीनस्थ कार्यालय में खण्डीय लेखाकार अथवा सहायक आयुक्त / सहायक अभियन्ता का किसी भी स्तर पर पदस्थापित हो तो उसके कार्य पर नियुक्त करने पर प्रतिबन्ध रहेगा।
- 9. राज्य सरकार में किसी भी अभियांत्रिकी विभाग में किसी भी इंजीनियर अथवा इंजीनियरिंग या प्रशासनिक कार्य पर नियुक्त राजपत्रित अधिकारी राज्य सरकार की अनुमित के बिना सेवा निवृति के 2 वर्ष तक संवेदक अथवा उसके कर्मचारी के रूप में कार्य नहीं कर सकेंगे। यदि संवेदक व उसके कर्मचारियों में कोई ऐसा व्यक्ति जिसने राज्य सरकार की उक्त लिखित अनुमित निविदा जमा कराने से पहले अथवा संवेदक के यहाँ सेवाऐं देने से पहले अनुमित नहीं ली है तो अनुबन्ध रह किया जा सकेगा।
- 10. निविदादाता इन प्रपत्रों को (Download) कर सकते है। निविदादाता द्वारा निविदा शुल्क डिमाण्ड ड्राफ्ट के रूप में संबंधित कार्यालय में निर्धारित तिथि तक जमा कराना आवश्यक है।

11. किसी भी निविदा को स्वीकार करने एवं बिना कारण बताये निरस्त करने के समस्त अधिकार सक्षम अधिकारी के पास सुरक्षित है। आर.पी.ड्ब्ल्यु ए–100 की समस्त शर्ते मान्य होगी।

> सहायक आयुक्त देवस्थान विभाग, अजमेर